

25.04.2016 Present: Mr. Rajneesh K.Lal, vice counsel for the appellant.
Mr. S.K. Sood, counsel for respondents No. 1 & 3.
Respondent No. 4 is duly served. However, there is no appearance on her behalf. Respondent No. 5 could not be served on the given address, as no such person is reported to be residing there. Issue dasti notice to the said respondent for 15th June, 2016. In case personal service is not possible, he may be served by way of affixation. Steps be taken within two days.

Respondent No. 2 has been exempted from appearance by learned lower appellate Court. Since record of learned lower appellate Court is not yet requisitioned, therefore, necessary order qua this aspect of the matter will be passed on the next date. Registry to ensure that record of the learned lower appellate Court is also received well before the date fixed.

CMP No. 1451 of 2016

List alongwith the main appeal on the date fixed.
Reply be filed in the meanwhile.

April 25, 2016 (K)

**(Dharam Chand Chaudhary),
Judge**